 Cash premium offered is lower than the present value of the scheduled

coupon payments until conversion at maturity

 Acceptance quota 94% (volume of EUR 70.1m), total cash payments amounts

to EUR 8.9m

 Transaction completed in July 2016; Clean up call for the remaining

convertibles (volume of EUR 4.4m) in August 2016

 Innovative transaction, never successfully completed in German capital

markets before

 Transaction rationale

Convertible bond 2019 ISIN DE000A1PGZM3

Outstanding volume (EURm) 74.5

Maturity 28 Jun 2019

Interest rate 5.5%

Current conversion price (EUR / share) 7.4729

Underlying shares (#m) 9.97

 Facts regarding the offer

Convertible bond 2019 ISIN DE000A1PGZM3

Cash premium offered  12.75%

Implicit premium (beginning of the offer) c. 2.5%

Total cash expenditure (EURm) 8.9

Interest savings p.a. pre tax (EURm) 4.1

LTV pre transaction (30 Jun-2016) 62.4%

LTV post transaction (pro forma) 60.7%

H
IG

H
L
IG

H
T

S

6

TAG financials Q2 2016

7 7

TAG Immobilien AG | August 2016

 Improved net financial result in Q2 2016 due to

reduced interest expenses on bank loans; net

financial result  (cash, after one-offs) reduced by

EUR 3.5m in H1 2016 compared to H1 2015

IN
C

O
M

E
 S

T
A

T
E

M
E

N
T

TAG income statement (IFRS)

(in EUR millions) Q2 2016 Q1 2016 H1 2016 H1 2015 FY 2015

Rental revenues 68.3 67.7 136.0 128.9 259.3

Expenses from property

management

-13.0 -14.6 -27.6 -27.8 -54.0

Net rental income 55.3 53.1 108.4 101.1 205.3

Margin 80.9% 78.5% 79.7% 78.5% 79.2%

Net revenues from sales 1.0 0.7 1.7 11.3 20.1

Other operating income 1.7 1.4 3.1 2.8 7.6

Net fair value gains and losses 3.6 0.8 4.4 20.8 98.9

Personnel expenses -9.4 -9.3 -18.7 -17.3 -35.2

Depreciation -0.7 -0.7 -1.4 -1.6 -3.1

Other operating expenses -4.4 -4.4 -8.8 -10.3 -22.5

EBIT 47.1 41.6 88.7 106.8 271.1

Net financial result -21.4 -21.9 -43.3 -48.5 -96.0

EBT 25.7 19.7 45.4 58.3 175.1

Income tax -3.6 -1.7 -5.3 -10.1 -27.8

Net income 22.1 18.0 40.1 48.3 147.3

 Rental revenues in Q2 increased due to portfolio

acquisitions effective as of Feb. 2016 and through

rental growth and vacancy reduction

 Net revenues from sales in H1 2016 due to single

unit sales; in H1 2015 portfolio sale in Berlin

 Valuation gain in Q2 2016 result of revaluation of

parts of the commercial objects; annual portfolio

valuation (residential portfolio) will follow in Q3 2016

 Lower other operating expenses in H1 2016;

H1 2015 affected by one-off transaction costs from

ERP software project

 Income taxes nearly completely relate to deferred

taxes; current cash taxes in H1 2016 of EUR 0.2m

(EUR 0.1m in H1 2015)

 Lower property management costs in Q2 2016

compared to Q1 2016 (increased level in Q1

because of higher impairments on rent receivables

and higher non recoverable service charges)

8 8

TAG Immobilien AG | August 2016

F
F

O

TAG FFO calculation
(in EUR millions) Q2 2016 Q1 2016 H1 2016 H1 2015 FY 2015

Net income 22.1 18.0 40.1 48.3 147.3

+ Taxes 3.6 1.7 5.3 10.1 27.8

+ Net financial result 21.4 21.9 43.3 48.5 96.0

EBIT 47.1 41.6 88.7 106.9 271.1

- Net financial result (cash, after

one off’s)
-19.7 -20.1 -39.8 -43.7 -84.0

- Cash taxes -0.3 0.1 -0.2 -0.1 -0.4

+ Adjustments

Valuation result -3.6 -0.8 -4.4 -20.8 -98.9

Depreciation 0.7 0.7 1.4 1.7 3.1

Impairment losses on real

estate inventory
0.1 0.0 0.1 0.0 0.2

One off’s personnel-costs

and project costs
0.0 0.8 0.8 4.0 5.3

Net revenue from sales -1.0 -0.7 -1.7 -11.3 -20.1

= FFO I 23.3 21.6 44.9 36.7 76.3

CAPEX -11.7 -9.6 -21.3 -16.7 -40.1

= AFFO  11.6 12.0 23.6 20.0 36.2

Net revenue from sales 1.0 0.7 1.7 11.3 20.1

= FFO II (FFO I + net revenue from

   sales)
24.3 22.3 46.6 48.0 96.4

Weighted average number of

shares outstanding (in ‘000) 132,501 126,834 129,668 121,046 123,118

FFO I per share (EUR) 0.18 0.17 0.35 0.30 0.62

AFFO per share (EUR) 0.09 0.09 0.18 0.16 0.29

Weighted average number of

shares, fully diluted (in ‘000) 142,072 136,351 139,212 132,278 134,531

FFO I per share (EUR), fully

diluted 0.17 0.17 0.34 0.29 0.60

AFFO per share (EUR), fully

diluted 0.09 0.10 0.19 0.16 0.29

 FFO I increased by EUR 1.7m in comparison to

previous quarter and by EUR 8.3m in H1 2016

compared to H1 2015